2006 Acura MDX
2003-06 ENGINE PERFORMANCE EVAP System - MDX

2003-06 ENGINE PERFORMANCE

EVAP System - MDX

COMPONENT LOCATION INDEX

2003-2004 models EVAPORATIVE EMISSION (EVAP)
[EVAPORATIVE EMISSION (EVAP) CANISTER PURGE VALVE
. _ CANISTER VENT SHUT VALVE

EVAPORATIVE EMISSION
(EVAP) CANISTER
EVAPORATIVE EMISSION (EVAP)
TWO WAY VALVE,
EVAPORATIVE EMISSION (EVAP)
BYPASS SOLENOID VALVE

FUEL TANK VAPOR
CONTROL VALVE

G03640038

Fig. 1: Identifying Component L ocation Of EVAP System (2003-2004 M odels)

Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.
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2005-2006 models FUEL TANK'VAPOR

CONTROL VALVE

EVAPORATIVE EMISSION (EVAP)
CANISTER PURGE VALVE

FUEL TANK PRESSURE
(FTP} SENSOR

EVAPORATIVE EMISSION
(EVAP) CANISTER

EVAPORATIVE EMISSION
(EVAP) CANISTER
VENT SHUT VALVE

G03640039

Fig. 2: Identifying Component L ocation Of EVAP System (2005-2006 M od€ls)

Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

DTC CODES
DTC CHART
DTC Description

DTC P0443 EVAP Canister Purge Valve Circuit Malfunction

DTC P0451 FTP Sensor Range/Performance Problem

DTC P0452 FTP Sensor Circuit Low Voltage

DTC P0453 FTP Sensor Circuit High Voltage

DTC P0455 EVAP System Large Leak Detected (2003-2004 models)

DTC P0455, P0456 |EVAP System Large Leak Detected (2005-2006 modEMAP System Very
Small Leak Detected (2005-2006 models)

DTC P0456 EVAP System Very Small Leak Detected (2003-2004 etg)d

DTC P0457 EVAP System Leak Detected Fuel Fill Cap Loose asdifig
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DTC P0496 EVAP System High Purge Flow

DTC P0497 EVAP System Low Purge Flow (2003-2004 models)

DTC P0497 EVAP System Low Purge Flow (2005-2006 models)

DTC P0498 EVAP Canister Vent Shut Valve Control Circuit LovoNage

DTC P0499 EVAP Canister Vent Shut Valve Control Circuit Higloltage

DTC P1450 Two Way Valve Bypass Valve Control Circuit Low Vadfe (2003-2004 models

DTC P1451 Two Way Valve Bypass Valve Control Circuit High Yade (2003-2004 models]

DTC P1454, P2422 |FTP Sensor Range/Performance Problem; EVAP Canister Shut Valve Close
Malfunction

DTC TROUBLESHOOTING

DTC P0443: EVAP CANISTER PURGE VALVE CIRCUIT MALFUNCTION

Special Tools Required

e Vacuum pump/gauge, 0-30 in.Hg, Snap-on YA4000Aquivalent, commercially available
e Vacuum/pressure gauge, 0-4 in.Hg 07JAZ-001000B

NOTE: Before you troubleshoot, record all freeze data and any on-board snapshot, and

N

review the general troubleshooting information (see GENERAL
TROUBLESHOOTING INFORMATION ).

Turn the ignition switch ON (I1).
Clear the DTC with the HDS.

Start the engine. Hold the engine speed at 3R without load (in Park or neutral) until the iatdr
fan comes on, then let it idle.

Check for Temporary DTCs or DTCs with the HDS.
IsDTC P0443 indicated?

YES - Go to step 5.

NO - Intermittent failure, system is OK at this tin@8heck for poor connections or loose terminals
at the EVAP canister purge valve and the PCM.

Turn the ignition switch OFF, and allow the erggin cool below 149 °F (65 °C).

Disconnect the vacuum hose (A) from the purgat j@) in the engine compartment, and connect a
vacuum pump/gauge-30 in.Hg, to the hos:
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G03640040

Fig. 3: Connecting Vacuum Pump/Gauge To Hose
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

7. Start the engine, and let it idle.
Istherevacuum?

YES - Go to step 8.
NO - Go to step 15 .
8. Turn the ignition switch OFF.
9. Disconnect the EVAP canister purge valve 2P ccione
10. Check for continuity between EVAP canister purglv@@P connector terminal No. 1 and body grot
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11.
12.
13.
14,

EVAP CANISTER PURGE VALVE 2P CONNECTOR

N\
112

PCS (RED/YEL)

Wire side of female terminals
G03640041

Fig. 4: Checking Continuity Between EVAP Canister Purge Valve 2P Connector Terminal No. 1
And Body Ground

Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

I sthere continuity?

YES - Go to step 11.

NO - Go to step 24 .
Turn the ignition switch OFF.
Jump the SCS line with the HDS.
Disconnect PCM connector A (73P).

Check for continuity between EVAP canister purglv@@P connector terminal No. 1 and body grot
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15.
16.
17.
18.

EVAP CANISTER PURGE VALVE 2P CONNECTOR

N\
112

PCS (RED/YEL)

Wire side of female terminals
G03640042

Fig. 5: Checking Continuity Between EVAP Canister Purge Valve 2P Connector Terminal No. 1
And Body Ground
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

I sthere continuity?

YES - Repair short in the wire between the EVAP canipurge valve and the PCM (A16), then
go to step 25 .

NO - Go to step 32 .
Turn the ignition switch OFF.
Disconnect the EVAP canister purge valve 2P eotar.
Turn the ignition switch ON (I1).
Measure voltage between EVAP canister purge valkedhnector terminal No. 2 and body grot
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19.
20.
21.
22.

EVAP CANISTER PURGE VALVE 2P CONNECTOR

N\
112

IG (WHT/BLK)

Wire side of female terminals
G03640043

Fig. 6: Measuring Voltage Between EVAP Canister Purge Valve 2P Connector Terminal No. 2 And

Body Ground
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

Isthere battery voltage?

YES - Go to step 19.

NO - Repair open in the wire between the EVAP cantege valve and the A/F sensor relay,
then go to step 26

Turn the ignition switch OFF.
Jump the SCS line with the HDS.
Disconnect PCM connector A (73P).

Check for continuity between PCM connector termiab and EVAP canister purge valve 2P conne
terminal No. 1
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EVAP CANISTER PURGE VALVE 2P CONNECTOR

N
112

PCS (RED/YEL)

O —

PCM CONNECTOR A {73P) PCS (RED/YEL)

112(3]4 8|718)9]10]11112{13]|14}15]|16]17{18[19]20
21(22|23|24]26|26]27|28(28]| 30| 31|32|33|34|36{36| 37| 38)3940
44 48{48

41]42[43[44]45] 4647 60[51[62[63]64[66[66] 73
67|58[69]60] 61]62]63|64] 65| 66| 67| 68] 69  70[ 71 {72

Terminal side of female terminals
G03640044

Fig. 7: Checking Continuity Between PCM Connector Terminal A16 And EVAP Canister Purge
Valve 2P Connector Terminal No. 1
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

Isthere continuity?

YES - Go to step 23.

NO - Repair open in the wire between the EVAP canstege valve and the PCM (A16), then go
to step 25.

23. Measure resistance between EVAP canister purge \Zdhvconnector terminals No. 1 and Nc
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24,
25.
26.
27.
28.
29.
30.

EVAP CANISTER PURGE VALVE 2P CONNECTOR

4

N

©

Terminal side of male terminals
G03640045

Fig. 8: Measuring Resistance Between EVAP Canister Purge Valve 2P Connector Terminals No. 1
And No. 2

Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

Isthere about 28 ohm at room temper ature?

YES - Go to step 32.
NO - Go to step 24.
Replace the EVAP canister purge valve 8¢ P CANISTER PURGE VALVE REPLACEMENT ).
Reconnect PCM connector A (73P).
Reconnect the EVAP canister purge valve 2P cdone
Turn the ignition switch ON (I1).
Reset the PCM with the HDS.
Do the PCM idle learn procedure ($¥&M IDLE L EARN PROCEDURE ).
Check for Temporary DTCs or DTCs with the HDS.

Areany Temporary DTCsor DTCsindicated?
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YES- If DTC P2413 is indicated, check for poor cortrats or loose terminals at the EVAP
canister purge valve and the PCM, then go to stelf dny other Temporary DTCs or DTCs are
indicated, go to the indicated DTC's troubleshaptin

NO - Troubleshooting is complete.
31. Monitor the OBD STATUS for DTC P0443 in the DTRI&ENU with the HDS.

Doesthe screen indicate PASSED?

YES - Troubleshooting is complete.

NO - If the screen indicates FAILED, check for poonnections or loose terminals at the EVAP
canister purge valve and the PCM, then go to stelpf the screen indicates EXECUTING, keep
idling until a result comes on. If the screen irdes OUT OF CONDITION, go to step 29 and
recheck.

32. Update the PCM if it does not have the lateftivswe, or substitute a known-good PCM (8%
UPDATING AND SUBSTITUTION FOR TESTING ).

33. Check for Temporary DTCs or DTCs with the HDS.

Areany Temporary DTCsor DTCsindicated?

YES - If DTC P0443 is indicated, check for poor cortiats or loose terminals at the EVAP
canister purge valve and the PCM, then go to stelp dny other Temporary DTCs or DTCs are
indicated, go to the indicated DTC's troubleshaptin

NO - If the PCM was updated, troubleshooting is congplétthe PCM was substituted, replace
original PCM (sed’CM REPLACEMENT ).

DTC P0451: FTP SENSOR RANGE/PERFORMANCE PROBLEM

NOTE: « Before you troubleshoot, record all freeze data and any on-board
snapshot, and review the general troubleshooting information (see
GENERAL TROUBLESHOOTING INFORMATION ).

o If DTC P2422 is stored at the same time as DTC P0451, troubleshoot DTC
P2422 first, then recheck for DTC P0451.

Turn the ignition switch ON (I1).

Clear the DTC with the HDS.

Start the engine, and let it idle for 1 minute.

Monitor the OBD STATUS for DTC P0451 in the DTRIENU with HDS.

P wbhPE

Doesthe screen indicate FAILED?

YES - Go to step 5.

NO - If the screen indicates PASSED, intermitteriufa, system is OK at this time. Check for
poor connections or loose terminals at the FTP@ensd the PCM. If the screen indicates N
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10.
11.

12.

COMPLETED, go to ste3 and recheck
Turn the ignition switch OFF.

Replace the FTP sensor; 2003-2004 modelsHE®eSENSOR REPLACEMENT ), 20052006 model:
(seeFTP SENSOR REPLACEMENT ).

Turn the ignition switch ON (I1).

Reset the PCM with the HDS.

Do the PCM idle learn procedure ($&&M IDLE LEARN PROCEDURE ).
Start the engine, and let it idle for 1 minute.

Check for Temporary DTCs or DTCs with the HDS.

Areany Temporary DTCsor DTCsindicated?

YES- If DTC P0451 is indicated, check for poor cortiats or loose terminals at the FTP sensor
and the PCM, then go to step 1. If any other TawamqydDTCs or DTCs are indicated, go to the
indicated DTC's troubleshooting.

NO - Go to step 12.
Monitor the OBD STATUS for DTC P0451 in the DTRI&ENU with the HDS.

Doesthe screen indicate PASSED?

YES - Troubleshooting is complete.

NO - If the screen indicates FAILED, check for poonnections or loose terminals at the FTP
sensor and the PCM, then go to step 1 . If theesdredicates NOT COMPLETED, go to step 10
and recheck.

DTC P0452: FTP SENSOR CIRCUIT LOW VOLTAGE

NOTE:

© 0 hr wbdhPRE

o Before you troubleshoot, record all freeze data and any on-board
snapshot, and review the general troubleshooting information (see
GENERAL TROUBLESHOOTING INFORMATION ).

e If DTC P0651 is indicated at the same time as DTC P0452, troubleshoot
DTC P0651 first, then recheck for DTC P0452.

o Information marked with an asterisk (*) applies to 2003-2004 models.
¢ Information marked with double asterisk (**) applies to 2005-2006 models

Turn the ignition switch ON (I1).

Clear the DTC with the HDS.

Turn the ignition switch OFF.

Remove the fuel fill cap.

Turn the ignition switch ON (I1).

Check the FTP SENSOR in the DATA LIST with the HI
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10.
11.
12.
13.

14.

|sabout - 7.3 kPa (-2.16 in.Hg, - 55 mmHg), or 0.3V or lessindicated?

YES- Go to step 10.
NO - Go to step 7.
Install the fuel fill cap.
Start the engine.
Monitor the OBD STATUS for DTC P0452 in the DTRIENU with the HDS.

Doesthe screen indicate FAILED?

YES - Go to step 10.

NO - If the screen indicates PASSED, intermitteniufai, system is OK at this time. If the screen
indicates NOT COMPLETED, go to step 8 and recheck.

Turn the ignition switch OFF.

Disconnect the FTP sensor 3P connector.

Turn the ignition switch ON (I1).

Check the FTP SENSOR in the DATA LIST with thB$

Isabout 7.3 kPa (2.16 in.Hg, 55 mmHg), or 4.7V or moreindicated?

YES - Go to step 24 .
NO - Go to step 14.
Measure voltage between FTP sensor 3P conrteateinal No. 1 and body ground.

2003-2004 models
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FTP SENSOR 3P CONNECTOR

VCC5 (YEL/BLU)

AV

Wire side of female terminals
G03640046

Fig. 9: Measuring Voltage Between FTP Sensor 3P Connector Terminal No. 1 And Body Ground

(2003-2004 M odels)
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

2005-2006 models
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FTP SENSOR 3P CONNECTOR

o 2 3
VCC5 {YEL/BLU)

A%

Wire side of female terminals
G03640047

Fig. 10: M easuring Voltage Between FTP Sensor 3P Connector Terminal No. 1 And Body Ground

(2005-2006 M odels)
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

Isthereabout 5V?

YES - Go to stef20.




2006 Acura MDX
2003-06 ENGINE PERFORMANCE EVAP System - MDX

15.
16.
17.
18.

NO - Go to step 15.
Turn the ignition switch OFF.
Jump the SCS line with the HDS.
Disconnect PCM connector B (56P).
Connect FTP sensor 3P connector terminal No bbdy ground with a jumper wire.

2003-2004 models

FTP SENSOR 3P CONNECTOR

VCC5 (YEL/BLU)

N
w

JUMPER
WIRE

Wire side of female terminals
G03640048

Fig. 11: Connecting FTP Sensor 3P Connector Terminal No. 1 To Body Ground With Jumper Wire

(2003-2004 M odels)

Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

2005-2006 models
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FTP SENSOR 3P CONNECTOR

Tol3]
VCCS5 (YEL/BLU)
JUMPER WIRE

Wire side of female terminals
G03640049

Fig. 12: Connecting FTP Sensor 3P Connector Terminal No. 1 To Body Ground With Jumper Wire

(2005-2006 M odels)
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

19. Check for continuity between PCM connector termBéb and body grount
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PCM CONNECTOR B (56P)

11213(4)|5(67|8]9]10/11{12]13|14
15]16{17118(19(20| 21|22{23|24|25{26|27(28

29|30] 31]132]33|34|35{36|37|38|39|40| 41
43(44(45]46]47148/49| /| 51|/ 163]|54|55|566
- 1 Z_/
VCC5
(YEL/BLU)

Terminal side of female terminals
G03640050

Fig. 13: Checking Continuity Between PCM Connector Terminal B46 And Body Ground
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

I sthere continuity?

YES - Go to step 33.
NO - Repair open in the wire between the PCM (B4@) hve FTP sensor, then go to step 26 .

20.
21.
22.
23.

Turn the ignition switch OFF.
Jump the SCS line with the HDS.
Disconnect PCM connector B (56P).

Check for continuity between FTP sensor 3P ccionéerminal No. 3* (No. 2)** and body ground.

2003-2004 models
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FTP SENSOR 3P CONNECTOR

FTP (LT GRN)

1 2 1 3 ]

@)

——
—

Wire side of female terminals
G03640051

Fig. 14: Checking Continuity Between FTP Sensor 3P Connector Terminal No. 3* (No. 2)** And

Body Ground (2003-2004 M odels)
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

2005-2006 models
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FTP SENSOR 3P CONNECTOR

112]3]

FTP
(LT GRN)

@)

Wire side of female terminals
G03640052

Fig. 15: Checking Continuity Between FTP Sensor 3P Connector Terminal No. 3* (No. 2)** And
Body Ground (2005-2006 M odels)
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

Isthere continuity?
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24,
25.

26.
27.
28.
29.
30.
31.

32.

33.

34.
35.

YES - Repair short in the wire between the PCM (B4¥) the FTP sensor, then go to step 26 .
NO - Go to step 33.
Turn the ignition switch OFF.

Replace the FTP sensor; 2003-2004 modelsHEBESENSOR REPLACEMENT ), 20052006 model:
(seeFTP SENSOR REPLACEMENT ).

Reconnect PCM connector B (56P).

Reconnect the FTP sensor 3P connector.

Turn the ignition switch ON (I1).

Reset the PCM with the HDS.

Do the PCM idle learn procedure ($¥&M IDLE L EARN PROCEDURE ).
Check for Temporary DTCs or DTCs with the HDS.

Areany Temporary DTCsor DTCsindicated?

YES- If DTC P0452 is indicated, check for poor cortrats or loose terminals at the FTP sensor
and the PCM, then go to step 1. If any other TawmydDTCs or DTCs are indicated, go to the
indicated DTC's troubleshooting.

NO - Go to step 32.
Monitor the OBD STATUS for DTC P0452 in the DTRI&ENU with the HDS.

Doesthe screen indicate PASSED?

YES - Troubleshooting is complete.

NO - If the screen indicates FAILED, check for poonnections or loose terminals at the FTP
sensor and the PCM, then go to step 1 . If theesdredicates NOT COMPLETED, go to step 30
and recheck.

Update the PCM if it does not have the latefttvsoe, or substitute a known-good PCM (&€&
UPDATING AND SUBSTITUTION FOR TESTING ).

Do the PCM idle learn procedure ($¥&M IDLE LEARN PROCEDURE ).
Check for Temporary DTCs or DTCs with the HDS.

Areany Temporary DTCsor DTCsindicated?

YES- If DTC P0452 is indicated, check for poor cortrats or loose terminals at the FTP sensor
and the PCM, then go to step 1. If any other TawmydDTCs or DTCs are indicated, go to the
indicated DTC's troubleshooting.

NO - If the PCM was updated, troubleshooting is congplétthe PCM was substituted, replace
original PCM (sed’CM REPLACEMENT ).

DTC P0453: FTP SENSOR CIRCUIT HIGH VOLTAGE

NOTE:  Before you troubleshoot, record all freeze data and any on-board
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o gk wbdPRE

10.
11.
12.

snapshot, and review the general troubleshooting information (see
GENERAL TROUBLESHOOTING INFORMATION ).

¢ Information marked with an asterisk (*) applies to 2003-2004 models.
e Information marked with double asterisk (**) applies to 2005-2006 models

Turn the ignition switch ON (I1).

Clear the DTC with the HDS.

Turn the ignition switch OFF.

Remove the fuel fill cap.

Turn the ignition switch ON (I1).

Check the FTP SENSOR in the DATA LIST with the $iD

Isabout 7.3 kPa (2.16 in.Hg, 55 mmHg), or 4.7V or moreindicated?

YES- Go to step 10.
NO - Go to step 7.
Install the fuel fill cap.
Start the engine.
Monitor the OBD STATUS for DTC P0453 in the DTRIENU with the HDS.

Doesthe screen indicate FAILED?

YES - Go to step 10.

NO - If the screen indicates PASSED, intermitteniufa, system is OK at this time. Check for
poor connections or loose terminals at the FTP@ensd the PCM. If the screen indicates NOT
COMPLETED, go to step 6 and recheck.

Turn the ignition switch OFF.
Disconnect the FTP sensor 3P connector.
Connect FTP sensor 3P connector terminals ldad2No. 3 with a jumper wire.

2003-2004 models
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FTP SENSOR 3P CONNECTOR

Tz[s]

SG5 \ FTP

(GRN/BLK) (LT GRN)

JUMPER WIRE

Wire side of female terminals
G03640053

Fig. 16: Connecting FTP Sensor 3P Connector Terminals No. 2 And No. 3 With Jumper Wire

(2003-2004 M odels)
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

2005-2006 models
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FTP SENSOR 3P CONNECTOR

11213

FTP SG5
(LT GRN) (GRN/BLK)

JUMPER WIRE

Wire side of female terminals
G03640054

Fig. 17: Connecting FTP Sensor 3P Connector Terminals No. 2 And No. 3 With Jumper Wire
(2005-2006 M odels)
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

13. Turn the ignition switch ON (II).
14, Check the FTP SENSOR in the DATA LIST with the HI
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Isabout 7.3 kPa (2.16 in.Hg, 55 mmHg), or 4.7 V or more indicated?

YES - Go to step 15.
NO - Go to step 27 .
15. Measure voltage between FTP sensor 3P conrtectoinals No. 1* (No. 1)** and No. 2* (No. 3)**.

2003-2004 models

FTP SENSOR 3P CONNECTOR

VCC5 (YEL/BLU)

Nl

@ SG5 (GRN/BLK)

Wire side of female terminals
G03640055

Fig. 18: M easuring Voltage Between FTP Sensor 3P Connector Ter minals (2003-2004 M odels)
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

2005-2006 models
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FTP SENSOR 3P CONNECTOR

1123

VCC5
(YEL/BLU)

2%

SG5
(GRN/BLK)

Wire side of female terminals

G03640056

Fig. 19: M easuring Voltage Between FTP Sensor 3P Connector Ter minals (2005-2006 M odels)

Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

Isthereabout 5V?

YES- Go to step 21
NO - Go to step 1¢
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16.
17.
18.
19.

Turn the ignition switch OFF.

Jump the SCS line with the HDS.

Disconnect PCM connector B (56P).

Connect FTP sensor 3P connector terminal NON2* 3)** to body ground with a jumper wire.

2003-2004 models
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FTP SENSOR 3P CONNECTOR

Tz[5)

N

SG5 JUMPER
(GRN/BLK) | WIRE

Wire side of female terminals
G03640057

Fig. 20: Connecting FTP Sensor 3P Connector Terminal And Body Ground With Jumper Wire

(2003-2004 M odels)
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

2005-2006 models
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FTP SENSOR 3P CONNECTOR

11213

SG5 (GRN/BLK)
JUMPER WIRE

Wire side of female terminals
G03640058

Fig. 21: Connecting FTP Sensor 3P Connector Terminal And Body Ground With Jumper Wire

(2005-2006 M odels)
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

20. Check for continuity between PCM connector termB@8 and body groun
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21.
22.
23.
24,

PCM CONNECTOR B (56P)
)
1121314561 7]|8]|9|10111112{13{14
15116|17(18(19120|21|22|23(24|25|26|27|28
29(30131132133{3435/36/37{38{39{4041
| [43[44]45 4] 47]4849] [51] 5a[ea[chlsE] )

SG5 (GRN/BLK)

Terminal side of female terminals
G03640059

Fig. 22: Checking Continuity Between PCM Connector Terminal B48 And Body Ground
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

Isthere continuity?

YES- Go to step 34.
NO - Repair open in the wire between the PCM (B48&) hve FTP sensor, then go to step 28 .
Turn the ignition switch OFF.
Jump the SCS line with the HDS.
Disconnect PCM connector B (56P).
Connect FTP sensor 3P connector terminal NON8* 2)** to body ground with a jumper wire.

2003-2004 models
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FTP SENSOR 3P CONNECTOR

FTP
\ (LT GRN})

1 2 3 f

\/ JUMPER
WIRE

Wire side of female terminals
G03640060

Fig. 23: Connecting FTP Sensor 3P Connector Terminal And Body Ground With Jumper Wire

(2003-2004 M odels)
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

2005-2006 models
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FTP SENSOR 3P CONNECTOR

BHE

FTP (LT GRN)
JUMPER WIRE

Wire side of female terminals
G03640061

Fig. 24: Connecting FTP Sensor 3P Connector Terminal And Body Ground With Jumper Wire

(2005-2006 M odels)
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

25. Check for continuity between PCM connector termBf and body groun
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26.
27.

28.
29.
30.
31.
32.

PCM CONNECTOR B (56P)
t]1213i4|5|6|7]8]9l10j11|12113[14 R
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1

FTP {LT GRN)

©

Terminal side of female terminals
G03640062

Fig. 25: Checking Continuity Between PCM Connector Terminal B47 And Body Ground

Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.
I sthere continuity?

YES- Go to step 34.
NO - Repair open in the wire between the PCM (B4 1) tve FTP sensor, then go to step 28 .
Turn the ignition switch OFF.

Replace the FTP sensor; 2003-2004 modelsHEBE&SENSOR REPLACEMENT ), 20052006 model:
(seeFTP SENSOR REPLACEMENT ).

Reconnect all connectors.

Turn the ignition switch ON (I1).

Reset the PCM with the HDS.

Do the PCM idle learn procedure ($¥&M IDLE LEARN PROCEDURE ).
Check for Temporary DTCs or DTCs with the HIL
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Areany Temporary DTCsor DTCsindicated?

YES - If DTC P0453 is indicated, check for poor cortrats or loose terminals at the FTP sensor

and the PCM, then go to step 1. If any other TaamydDTCs or DTCs are indicated, go to the
indicated DTC's troubleshooting.

NO - Go to step 33.
33. Monitor the OBD STATUS for DTC P0453 in the DTRI&ENU with the HDS.

Does the screen indicate PASSED?

YES - Troubleshooting is complete.

NO - If the screen indicates FAILED, check for poonnections or loose terminals at the FTP
sensor and the PCM, then go to step 1 . If theesdredicates NOT COMPLETED, go to step 30
and recheck.

34. Update the PCM if it does not have the lateffivswe, or substitute a known-good PCM (8%
UPDATING AND SUBSTITUTION FOR TESTING ).

35. Check for Temporary DTCs or DTCs with the HDS.

Areany Temporary DTCsor DTCsindicated?

YES - If DTC P0453 is indicated, check for poor cortiats or loose terminals at the FTP sensor

and the PCM, then go to step 1. If any other TawmydDTCs or DTCs are indicated, go to the
indicated DTC's troubleshooting.

NO - If the PCM was updated, troubleshooting is congplétthe PCM was substituted, replace
original PCM (sed’CM REPLACEMENT ).

DTC P0455: EVAP SYSTEM LARGE LEAK DETECTED (2003-2004 MODELYS)
Special Tools Required

e Vacuum pump/gauge, 0-30 in.Hg, Snap-on YA4000Aquivealent, commercially available
e Vacuum/pressure gauge, 0-4 in.Hg 07JAZ-001000B

NOTE: « Before you troubleshoot, record all freeze data and any on-board
snapshot, and review the general troubleshooting information (see
GENERAL TROUBLESHOOTING INFORMATION ).

e If DTC P0461 is stored at the same time as DTC P0455, troubleshoot P0461
first, then recheck for DTC P0455.

1. Check the fuel fill cap installation.
Isthe correct fuel fill cap installed and properly tightened?

YES- Go to step 2




2006 Acura MDX
2003-06 ENGINE PERFORMANCE EVAP System - MDX

NO - Properly install and tighten the cap 3 click®rt go to step 61 .
2. Check the fuel fill cap seal (A) and the fudl pipe mating surface (B).

G03640063

Fig. 26: Checking Fuel Fill Cap Seal And Fuel Fill Pipe M ating Surface
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

Isthefuel fill cap seal missing or damaged, or isthefuel fill pipe damaged?

YES - Replace the fuel fill cap or the fuel fill pipdaen go to step 61 .
NO - Go to step 3.

3. Turn the ignition switch ON (I1).

4. Clear the DTC with the HDS.

5. Do the EVAP FUNCTION TEST in the INSPECTION MENtth the HDS.

Isthe EVAP SYSTEM normal?
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YES - Intermittent failure, system is OK at this timeneck for poor connections or loose termil

at the FTP sensor, the EVAP bypass solenoid vilee- VAP canister purge valve, or the EVAP
canister vent shut valve and the PCM.

NO - Go to step 6.
6. Go to the appropriate step based on the tedispky.
o If "Small leak is detected in Canister" is indiaiitgo to step 7.
o If "Small leak is detected in Tank" is indicated, g step 28 .
o If another result is indicated, go to step 37 .
7. Turn the ignition switch OFF.
8. Disconnect the two vapor hoses (A) from the EMWAB way valve (B).

07JAZ-001000B

G03640064

Fig. 27: Disconnecting Two Vapor Hoses From EVAP Two Way Valve
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

9. Plug the tank side port (C) of the EVAP two wayjve.

10. Connect a T-fitting (D) from the vacuum gaugd #re vacuum pump to the EVAP two way valve.
11. Turn the ignition switch ON (II).

12. Do the EVAP BPS ON in the INSPECTION MENU with tH®S.
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13. Slowly apply 1.3 kPa (0.4 in.Hg, 10 mmHg) of wam to the hose.
Doesit hold vacuum for about 20 seconds?

YES - Go to step 14.
NO - Replace the EVAP two way valve or O-ring, thentg step 61 .

14. Reconnect the fuel tank side vapor hose (Ahed&VAP two way valve (B) and plug the canisteesid
vacuum hose (C).

G03640065

Fig. 28: Reconnecting Fuel Tank Side Vapor Hose To EVAP Two Way Valve And Plug Canister
Side Vacuum Hose
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

15. Check the connection of the fuel tank vapormdmalve vent hose and quick-connect fitting.
| sthe hose connected properly?

YES - Go to step 16.
NO - Repair the fuel tank vapor control valve vent hosthe quic-connect fitting, then go to st
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61 .
16. Disconnect the fuel tank vapor control valvetverse (A) from the EVAP canister (B) and plug the
canister port (C).

B
G03640066

Fig. 29: Disconnecting Fuel Tank Vapor Control Valve Vent Hose From EVAP Canister And Plug

Canister Port
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

17. Disconnect the vacuum hose (A) between the EVARstamand the EVAP canister purge valve (B) f
the EVAP canister purge valve sit
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18.
19.

20.
21.

22,

07JAZ-0010008B

G03640067

Fig. 30: Disconnecting Vacuum Hose Between EVAP Canister And EVAP Canister Purge Valve
From EVAP Canister Purge Valve Side
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

Connect a T-fitting (C) from the vacuum gauge #re vacuum pump to the vacuum hose.
Slowly apply 2.0 kPa (0.6 in.Hg, 15 mmHg) of vam to the hose.

Doesit hold vacuum for 1 minute?

YES - Inspect the fuel tank vapor control valve veosér If OK, replace the fuel tank, then go to
step 61.

NO - Go to step 20.
Disconnect all drain hoses from the EVAP canigat shut valve, and plug their ports.
Slowly apply 2.0 kPa (0.6 in.Hg, 15 mmHg) of vam to the hose.

Doesit hold vacuum for 1 minute?

YES - Replace the EVAP canister vent shut valve, theto step 61 .
NO - Go to step 22.

Disconnect the vacuum hose (VSV line) (A) betwdenEVAP canister (B) and EVAP canister vent
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valve from the EVAP canister side, and plug the Pvanister port (C

G03640068

Fig. 31: Disconnecting Vacuum Hose (VSV Line)
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

23. Slowly apply 2.0 kPa (0.6 in.Hg, 15 mmHg) of wam to the hose.
Doesit hold vacuum for 1 minute?

YES - Check the hose between the EVAP canister verntaive and the EVAP canister. If the
hose is OK, replace the EVAP canister vent shuteyahen go to step 61 .

NO - Go to step 24.
24. Reconnect the vacuum hose to the EVAP canistgepralve.

25. Disconnect the vacuum hose (A) between the EVARstan(B) and the EVAP canister purge valve f
the EVAP canister sid
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26.
27.

F_—

G 03640069

Fig. 32: Disconnecting Vacuum Hose Between EVAP Canister And EVAP Canister Purge Valve
From EVAP Canister Side

Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

Connect a T-fitting (C) from the vacuum gauge #re vacuum pump to the vacuum hose.
Slowly apply 2.0 kPa (0.6 in.Hg, 15 mmHg) of wam to the hose.

Doesit hold vacuum?
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YES - Check for a cracked or damaged of the EVAP ¢aniff the EVAP canister is OK, go to
step 61 .

NO - Check the hose between the EVAP canister puatye\and EVAP canister. If the hose is
OK, replace the EVAP canister purge cut valve, themo step 61 .

28. Turn the ignition switch OFF.
29. Disconnect the two vapor hoses (A) from the E\WB way valve (B).

30.
31.
32.
33.
34.

07JAZ-001000B

G03640070

Fig. 33: Disconnecting Two Vapor Hoses From EVAP Two Way Valve

Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

Plug the tank side port (C) of the EVAP two wayve.

Connect a T-fitting (D) from the vacuum gaugd #re vacuum pump to the EVAP two way valve.
Turn the ignition switch ON (I1).

Do the EVAP BPS ON in the INSPECTION MENU wittetHDS.

Slowly apply 1.3 kPa (0.4 in.Hg, 10 mmHg) of wam to the hose.

Doesit hold vacuum for about 20 seconds?

YES- Go to step 3¢




2006 Acura MDX
2003-06 ENGINE PERFORMANCE EVAP System - MDX

35.

36.

37.
38.

NO - Replace the EVAP two way valve or O-ring, thentg step 61 .
Test the fuel tank vapor control valve (B&#EL TANK VAPOR CONTROL VALVE TEST ).

Isthe fuel tank vapor control valve OK?

YES - Go to step 36.
NO - Replace the fuel tank vapor control valve, therto step 61 .

Check for poor connections at the fuel tank vapbe, fuel tank vapor recirculation tube, fuelkarapor
signal tube, FTP sensor hoses, and the vapor éitveelen the EVAP two way valve and the fuel tank.

Aretheall connections OK ?

YES - Remove the fuel tank unit (sSE&JEL TANK UNIT REMOVAL/INSTALLATION ), and
check its seal and mating surface, then go to&tep

NO - Reconnect or replace the loose hose, then gepo61 .
Turn the ignition switch OFF.

Reconnect the fuel tank side vapor hose (Ahed&VAP two way valve (B), and plug the canisteesi
vacuum hose (C).

G03640071
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39.

40.

Fig. 34: Reconnecting Fuel Tank Side Vapor Hose To EVAP Two Way Valve, And Plug Canister
Side Vacuum Hose

Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

Check the connection of the fuel tank vapor m¥malve vent hose and quick-connect fitting.
Isthe hose connected properly?

YES - Go to step 40.

NO - Replace the fuel tank vapor control valve vergenor the quick-connect fitting, then go to
step 61 .

Disconnect the fuel tank vapor control valvetiesse (A) from the EVAP canister (B) and plug the
canister port (C)
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Fig. 35: Disconnecting Fuel Tank Vapor Control Valve Vent Hose From EVAP Canister And Plug

Canister Port
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

41. Disconnect the vacuum hose (A) between the EVARstamand the EVAP canister purge valve (B) f
the EVAP canister purge valve sit
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42.
43.

44,
45.

46.

07JAZ-0010008

G03640073

Fig. 36: Disconnecting Vacuum Hose Between EVAP Canister And EVAP Canister Purge Valve
From EVAP Canister Purge Valve Side
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

Connect a T-fitting (C) from the vacuum gauge #re vacuum pump to the vacuum hose.
Slowly apply 2.0 kPa (0.6 in.Hg, 15 mmHg) of wam to the hose.

Doesit hold vacuum for 1 minute?

YES - Inspect the fuel tank vapor control valve veosd If OK, replace the fuel tank vapor
control valve, then go to step 61 .

NO - Go to step 44.
Disconnect all drain hoses from the EVAP canisgait shut valve, and plug their ports.
Slowly apply 2.0 kPa (0.6 in.Hg, 15 mmHg) of wam to the hose.

Doesit hold vacuum for 1 minute?

YES - Replace the EVAP canister vent shut valve, theto step 61 .
NO - Go to step 46.

Disconnect the vacuum hose (VSV line) (A) betwdenEVAP canister (B) and EVAP canister vent
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valve from the EVAP canister side, and plug the Pvanister port (C

G03640074

Fig. 37: Disconnecting Vacuum Hose (VSV Line) Between EVAP Canister And EVAP Canister
Vent Shut Valve From EVAP Canister Side, And Plug EVAP Canister Port
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

47. Slowly apply vacuum to hose (A) with 2.0 kP&(i..Hg, 15 mmHg) of vacuum to the hose.

Doesit hold vacuum for 1 minute?

YES - Check the hose between the EVAP canister varntwsive and EVAP canister. If the hose
is OK, replace the EVAP canister vent shut valkentgo to step 61 .

NO - Go to step 48.
48. Reconnect the vacuum hose to the EVAP canistgepralve.

49. Disconnect the vacuum hose (A) between the EVARstamM(B) and the EVAP canister purge valve f
the EVAP canister sid
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50.
51.

07JAZ-001000B

G03640075

Fig. 38: Disconnecting Vacuum Hose Between EVAP Canister And EVAP Canister Purge Valve
From EVAP Canister Side

Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

Connect a T-fitting (C) from the vacuum gauge #re vacuum pump to the vacuum hose.
Slowly apply 2.0 kPa (0.6 in.Hg, 15 mmHg) of wam to the hose.

Doesit hold vacuum?
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YES - Check for a cracked or damaged of the EVAP ¢aniff the EVAP canister is OK, go to
step 52.

NO - Check the hose between the EVAP canister puatye\and EVAP canister. If the hose is
OK, replace the EVAP canister purge valve, themogstep 61 .

52. Turn the ignition switch OFF.
53. Disconnect the two vapor hoses (A) from the E\WB way valve (B).

54.
55.
56.
57.
58.

07JAZ-001000B

G03640076

Fig. 39: Disconnecting Two Vapor Hoses From EVAP Two Way Valve

Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

Plug the tank side port (C) of the EVAP two wayve.

Connect a T-fitting (D) from the vacuum gaugd #re vacuum pump to the EVAP two way valve.
Turn the ignition switch ON (I1).

Do the EVAP BPS ON in the INSPECTION MENU wittetHDS.

Slowly apply 1.3 kPa (0.4 in.Hg, 10 mmHg) of wam to the hose.

Doesit hold vacuum for about 20 seconds?

YES- Go to step 5€
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59.

60.

61.
62.
63.
64.
65.

NO - Replace the EVAP two way valve or O-ring, thentg step 61 .
Test the fuel tank vapor control valve (B&#EL TANK VAPOR CONTROL VALVE TEST ).

Isthe fuel tank vapor control valve OK?

YES - Go to step 60.
NO - Replace the fuel tank vapor control valve, therto step 61 .

Check for poor connections at the fuel tank vapbe, fuel tank vapor recirculation tube, fuelkarapor
signal tube, FTP sensor hoses, and the vapor éitveelen the EVAP two way valve and the fuel tank.

Aretheall connections OK ?

YES - Remove the fuel tank unit (sSE&JEL TANK UNIT REMOVAL/INSTALLATION ), and
check its seal and mating surface, then go to&tep

NO - Reconnect or replace the loose hose, then gepo61.
Reconnect all hoses and connectors.
Turn the ignition switch ON (I1).
Reset the PCM with the HDS.
Do the PCM idle learn procedure ($¥&M IDLE L EARN PROCEDURE ).
Do the EVAP FUNCTION TEST in the INSPECTION MENith the HDS.

Isthe EVAP SYSTEM normal?

YES - Troubleshooting is complete.

NO - Check for poor connections or loose terminakhat-TP sensor, the EVAP bypass solenoid
valve, the EVAP canister vent shut valve, or theAlP\tanister purge valve and the PCM, then go
tostep 1.

DTC P0455, P0456: EVAP SYSTEM LARGE LEAK DETECTED (2005-2006 MODELYS); EVAP
SYSTEM VERY SMALL LEAK DETECTED (2005-2006 M ODEL S)

NOTE: The fuel system is designed to allow specified maximum vacuum and pressure

conditions. Do not deviate from the vacuum and pressure tests as indicated in
these procedures. Excessive pressure/vacuum would damage the EVAP
components or cause eventual fuel tank failure.

Special Tools Required

Vacuum pump/gauge, 0-30 in.Hg, Snap-on YA4000Aquivalent, commercially available

NOTE: « Before you troubleshoot, record all freeze data and any on-board

snapshot, and review the general troubleshooting information (see
GENERAL TROUBLESHOOTING INFORMATION ).
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e Fresh fuel has a higher volatility that will create greater pressure/vacuum.
The optimum condition for testing is less than a full tank of fresh fuel, If
possible, to assist in leak detection, add 1 gallon of fresh fuel to the tank
(as long as it will not fill the tank), just before starting these procedures.

1. Check the fuel fill cap installation.
Isthe correct fuel fill cap installed and properly tightened?

YES - Go to step 2.
NO - Properly install and tighten the cap 3 click®rt go to step 22 .
2. Check the fuel fill cap seal (A) and the fudl pipe mating surface (B).

G03640077

Fig. 40: Checking Fuel Fill Cap Seal And Fuel Fill Pipe M ating Surface
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.
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Isthefuel fill cap seal missing or damaged, isthe fuel fill pipe damaged?

YES - Replace the fuel fill cap or the fuel fill pipen go to step 22 .
NO - Go to step 3.

Turn the ignition switch ON (I1).

Clear the DTC with the HDS.

Do the EVAP FUNCTION TEST in the INSPECTION MENith the HDS.

Istheresult OK?

YES - Intermittent failure, system is OK at this timeneck for poor connections or loose termil
at the FTP sensor, the EVAP canister purge valvtheoEVAP canister vent shut valve and the
PCM.

NO - Go to step 6.
Turn the ignition switch OFF.
Turn the ignition switch ON (I1).
Check for a poor connection or damage at thetéudd vapor recirculation tube.

Isthetube OK?

YES - Go to step 9.
NO -
¢ Replace the fuel tank vapor recirculation tubentge to step 22 .

o If necessary, replace the fuel tank (B&#L TANK REPLACEMENT ), then go to step
22.

Disconnect the fuel tank vapor recirculation tghgfrom the EVAP canister (B), and plug the EVAP
canister port (C)
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10.

G03640078

Fig. 41: Disconnecting Fuel Tank Vapor Recirculation Tube From EVAP Canister, And Plug

EVAP Canister Port

Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

Disconnect the vacuum hose (purge line) fronBYAP canister purge valve (A) in the engine
compartment, and connect a vacuum pump/gat-30 in.Hg, to the host
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11.
12.
13.

14.
15.

G03640079

Fig. 42: Disconnecting Vacuum Hose (Purge Line) From EVAP Canister Purge Valve In Engine
Compartment

Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

Do the EVAP CVS ON in the INSPECTION MENU withetHDS.

Apply vacuum to the hose until the FTP read® Y. @r -2.0 kPa (-0.59 in.Hg, -15.1 mmHg).
Monitor the FTP SENSOR in the DATA LIST for 1mate with the HDS.

Doesthevoltage increase morethan 0.2V or 0.07 kPa (0.02 in.Hg, 0.5 mmHg)?

YES - Go to step 14.
NO - Go to step 19 .
Do the EVAP CVS OFF in the INSPECTION MENU witte HDS.
Disconnect the fresh air hoses (A) from the EVARist@r vent shut valve (B), and plug the EV
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canister vent shut valve ports (!

G03640080

Fig. 43: Disconnecting Fresh Air Hoses From EVAP Canister Vent Shut Valve
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

16. Apply vacuum to the EVAP system until the FTRd®1.90 V or -2.0 kPa (-0.59 in.Hg, -15.1 mmHg).
17. Monitor the FTP SENSOR in the DATA LIST for 1mate with the HDS.

Doesthevoltage increase morethan 0.2V or 0.07 kPa (0.02 in.Hg, 0.5 mmHg)?

YES - Go to step 18.
NO - Replace the EVAP canister vent shut valve, theto step 21 .
18. Check for a loose or damaged PCS line betweenWdPEcanister and the EVAP canister purge va
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Istheline OK?

YES - Replace the these parts, then go to step 21 .
e FTP sensor O-ring
o EVAP canister vent shut valve case and O-ring
e EVAP canister
NO - Reconnect or repair the PCS hose, then go po2ite
19. Do the EVAP CVS OFF in the INSPECTION MENU witte HDS.
20. Check these parts for looseness or damage.
o Fuel fill pipe
o Fuel vapor return pipe

ArethepartsOK?

YES - Check the fuel tank unit base gasket Gg&L TANK UNIT
REMOVAL/INSTALLATION ), and check the fuel tank, then go to step 21.

NO - Repair or replace the damaged parts, then gtem21.
21. Reconnect all hoses and connectors.
22. Turn the ignition switch ON (I1).
23. Reset the PCM with the HDS.
24. Do the PCM idle learn procedure ($¥&M IDLE LEARN PROCEDURE ).
25. Do the EVAP FUNCTION TEST in the INSPECTION MEN«Uth the HDS.

Istheresult OK?

YES - Troubleshooting is complete.

NO - Check for poor connections or loose terminakhatFTP sensor, the EVAP canister purge
valve, or the EVAP canister vent shut valve andR#/, then goto step 1.

DTC P0456: EVAP SYSTEM VERY SMALL LEAK DETECTED (2003-2004 MODELYS)
Special Tools Required

e Vacuum pump/gauge, 0-30 in.Hg, Snap-on YA4000Aquivalent, commercially available
e Vacuum pump/gauge, 0-4 in.Hg 07JAZ-001000B

NOTE: « Before you troubleshoot, record all freeze data and any on-board
snapshot, and review the general troubleshooting information (see
GENERAL TROUBLESHOOTING INFORMATION ).

e If DTC P0461 is stored at the same time as DTC P0456, troubleshoot DTC
P0461 first, then recheck for DTC P0456.
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1. Check the fuel fill cap installation.
Isthe correct fuel fill cap installed and properly tightened?

YES - Go to step 2.
NO - Properly install and tighten the cap 3 click®rt go to step 37 .
2. Check the fuel fill cap seal (A) and the fudl ilpe mating surface (B).

G03640081

Fig. 44: Checking Fuel Fill Cap Seal And Fued Fill Pipe Mating Surface
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

Isthe fuel fill cap seal missing or damaged, or isthefuel fill pipe damaged?

YES - Replace the fuel fill cap or the fuel fill pipdaen go to step 37 .
NO - Go to step 3.

3. Turn the ignition switch ON (I1).

4. Clear the DTC with the HD¢
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5. Do the EVAP FUNCTION TEST in the INSPECTION MENUth the HDS.
Isthe EVAP SYSTEM normal?

YES - Intermittent failure, system is OK at this timehg€k for poor connections or loose termil
at the FTP sensor and the EVAP bypass solenoi@ yvalvat the EVAP canister vent shut valve,
the EVAP canister purge valve, and the PCM.

NO - Go to step 6.
If "Small leak is detected in Canister” is indexh go to step 7.

o

If "Small leak is detected in Tank" is indicated, tp step 28 .

~

Turn the ignition switch OFF.
Disconnect the two vapor hoses (A) from the EM&B way valve (B).

o

07JAZ-001000B

G03640082

Fig. 45: Disconnecting Two Vapor Hoses From EVAP Two Way Valve
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

9. Plug the tank side port (C) of the EVAP two wayjve.
10. Connect a -fitting (D) from the vacuum gauge and the vacuutmpuo the EVAP two way valve




2006 Acura MDX
2003-06 ENGINE PERFORMANCE EVAP System - MDX

11.
12.
13.

14.

15.

Turn the ignition switch ON (I1).
Do the EVAP BPS ON in the INSPECTION MENU wittetHDS.
Slowly apply 1.3 kPa (0.4 in.Hg, 10 mmHg) of wam to the hose.

Doesit hold vacuum for about 20 seconds?

YES - Go to step 14.
NO - Replace the EVAP two way valve or O-ring, thentg step 37 .

Reconnect the fuel tank side vapor hose (Ah¢cHEVAP two way valve (B) and plug the canisteesid
vacuum hose (C).

G03640083

Fig. 46: Reconnecting Fuel Tank Side Vapor Hose To EVAP Two Way Valve And Plug Canister
Side Vacuum Hose
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

Check the connection of the fuel tank vapor mmalve vent hose and quick-connect fitting.

Isthe hose connected properly?
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YES - Go to step 16.
NO - Reconnect the fuel tank vapor control valve \‘ege or the quick-connect fitting, then go to
step 37.
16. Disconnect the fuel tank vapor control valvetyerse (A) from the EVAP canister (B) and plug the
canister port (C).

G03640084

Fig. 47: Disconnecting Fuel Tank Vapor Control Valve Vent Hose From EVAP Canister And Plug

Canister Port
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

17. Disconnect the vacuum hose (A) between the EVARstamand the EVAP canister purge valve (B) f
the EVAP canister purge valve sit
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18.
19.

20.
21.

22,

07JAZ-001000B

G03640085

Fig. 48: Disconnecting Vacuum Hose Between EVAP Canister And EVAP Canister Purge Valve
From EVAP Canister Purge Valve Side
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

Connect a T-fitting (C) from the vacuum gauge #re vacuum pump to the vacuum hose.
Slowly apply 2.0 kPa (0.6 in.Hg, 15 mmHg) of vam to the hose.

Doesit hold vacuum for 1 minute?

YES - Inspect the fuel tank vapor control valve veosd If OK, replace the fuel tank vapor
control valve, then go to step 37 .

NO - Go to step 20.
Disconnect all drain hoses from the EVAP canigat shut valve, and plug their ports.
Slowly apply 2.0 kPa (0.6 in.Hg, 15 mmHg) of vam to the hose.

Doesit hold vacuum for 1 minute?

YES - Replace the EVAP canister vent shut valve, theto step 37 .
NO - Go to step 22.

Disconnect the vacuum hose (VSV line) (A) betwdenEVAP canister (B) and EVAP canister vent
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valve from the EVAP canister side, and plug the Pvanister port (C

G03640086

Fig. 49: Disconnecting Vacuum Hose (VSV Line) Between EVAP Canister
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

23. Slowly apply 2.0 kPa (0.6 in.Hg, 15 mmHg) of wam to the hose.
Doesit hold vacuum for 1 minute?

YES - Check the hose between the EVAP canister vantsive and the EVAP canister. If the
hose is OK, replace the EVAP canister vent shuteyahen go to step 37 .

NO - Go to step 24.
24. Reconnect the vacuum hose to the EVAP canistgepralve.

25. Disconnect the vacuum hose (A) between the EVARstan(B) and the EVAP canister purge valve f
the EVAP canister sid
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G03640087

Fig. 50: Disconnecting Vacuum Hose Between EVAP Canister And EVAP Canister Purge Valve
From EVAP Canister Side

Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

26. Connect a T-fitting (C) from the vacuum gaugd #re vacuum pump to the vacuum hose.
27. Slowly apply 2.0 kPa (0.6 in.Hg, 15 mmHg) of wam to the hose.

Doesit hold vacuum?
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YES - Check for a cracked or damaged EVAP canistehdfEVAP canister is OK, go to step 40 .

NO - Check the hose between the EVAP canister purgeatve and the EVAP canister. If the
hose is OK, replace the EVAP canister purge cuweydhen go to step 37 .

28. Turn the ignition switch OFF.
29. Disconnect the two vapor hoses (A) from the EMWB way valve (B).

07JAZ-001000B

G03640088

Fig. 51: Disconnecting Two Vapor Hoses From EVAP Two Way Valve
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

30. Plug the tank side port (C) of the EVAP two wayve.

31. Connect a T-fitting (D) from the vacuum gaugd #re vacuum pump to the EVAP two way valve.
32. Turn the ignition switch ON (11).

33. Do the EVAP BPS ON in the INSPECTION MENU wittetHDS.
34. Slowly apply 1.3 kPa (0.4 in.Hg, 10 mmHg) of wam to the hose.

Doesit hold vacuum for about 20 seconds?

YES - Go to step 35.
NO - Replace the EVAP two way valve o-rings, then go to ste37.
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35.

36.

37.
38.
39.
40.
41.

Test the fuel tank vapor control valve (B&#EL TANK VAPOR CONTROL VALVETEST ).

Isthe fuel tank vapor control valve OK?

YES - Go to step 36.
NO - Replace the fuel tank vapor control valve, therto step 37 .

Check for poor connection of the fuel tank vajodye, fuel tank vapor recirculation tube, fuelkamapor
signal tube, FTP sensor hoses, and the vapor éitveglen the EVAP two way valve and the fuel tank.

Areall the connections OK ?

YES - Remove the fuel tank unit (sSE&JEL TANK UNIT REMOVAL/INSTALLATION ), and
check its seal and mating surface, then go to3ep

NO - Reconnect or replace the loose hose, then gteo38 .
Reconnect all hoses and connectors.
Turn the ignition switch ON (I1).
Reset the PCM with the HDS.
Do the PCM idle learn procedure ($¥&M IDLE L EARN PROCEDURE ).
Do the EVAP FUNCTION TEST in the INSPECTION MEN«ith the HDS.

Isthe EVAP SYSTEM normal?

YES - Troubleshooting is complete.

NO - Check for poor connections or loose terminakhat-TP sensor, the EVAP bypass solenoid
valve, the EVAP canister vent shut valve, or theAlP\tanister purge valve and the PCM, then go
tostep 1.

DTC P0457: EVAP SYSTEM LEAK DETECTED FUEL FILL CAPLOOSE OR MISSING

NOTE: Before you troubleshoot, record all freeze data and any on-board snapshot, and

1.

2.

review the general troubleshooting information (see GENERAL
TROUBLESHOOTING INFORMATION ).

Check the fuel fill cap installation.
Isthefue fill cap installed and properly tightened?

YES - Go to step 2.
NO - Properly install and tighten the cap 3 click®rt go to step 19 .
Check the fuel fill cap seal (A) and the fuel filpe mating surface (B
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»

G03640089

Fig. 52: Checking Fuel Fill Cap Seal And Fued Fill Pipe Mating Surface
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

Isthefuel fill cap seal missing or damaged, isthe fuel fill pipe damaged?

YES - Replace the fuel fill cap or the fuel fill pipdaen go to step 19 .
NO - Go to step 3.

Turn the ignition switch ON (I1).

Clear the DTC with the HDS.

Do the EVAP FUNCTION TEST in the INSPECTION MENth the HDS.

Istheresult OK?

YES - Intermittent failure, system is OK at this timehg€k for poor connections or loose termil
at the FTP sensor, or the EVAP canister vent shlwevand the PCM.

NO - Go to step 6.
Turn the ignition switch OFF
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7. Remove the EVAP canister vent shut valve fromBWAP canister; 2003-2004 models (&¢AP
CANISTER VENT SHUT VALVE REPLACEMENT ), 2005-2006 models (s&/AP CANISTER
VENT SHUT VALVE REPLACEMENT ).

8. Connect the 2P connector to the EVAP canister steut valve.

9. Turn the ignition switch ON (I1).
10. Do the EVAP CVS ON in the INSPECTION MENU witietHDS.
11. Check the EVAP canister vent shut valve (A) apen.

2003-2004 models

G03640090

Fig. 53: Checking EVAP Canister Vent Shut Valve Operation (2003-2004 M odels)
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

2003-2006 models
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12.
13.

14.
15.
16.
17.

G03640091

Fig. 54: Checking EVAP Canister Vent Shut Valve Operation (2005-2006 M odels)
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

Doesthe valve oper ate?

YES - Check the routing of the EVAP canister vent {ithen go to step 18 .
NO - Go to step 12.
Turn the ignition switch OFF.

Replace the EVAP canister vent shut valve; 22034 models (seEVAP CANISTER VENT SHUT
VALVE REPLACEMENT ), 2005-2006 models (s&/AP CANISTER VENT SHUT VALVE
REPLACEMENT ).

Turn the ignition switch ON (I1).

Reset the PCM with the HDS.

Do the PCM idle learn procedure ($¥&M IDLE L EARN PROCEDURE ).
Do the EVAP FUNCTION TEST in the INSPECTION MEN«th the HDS.

Istheresult OK?
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18.
19.
20.
21.
22.

YES - Troubleshooting is complete.

NO - Check for poor connections or loose terminakhatFTP sensor, or the EVAP canister vent
shut valve and the PCM, then go to step 1.

Reinstall the EVAP canister vent shut valve.

Turn the ignition switch ON (I1).

Reset the PCM with the HDS.

Do the PCM idle learn procedure ($¥&M IDLE L EARN PROCEDURE ).
Do the EVAP FUNCTION TEST in the INSPECTION MENuith the HDS.

Istheresult OK?

YES - Troubleshooting is complete.

NO - Check for poor connections or loose terminakhatFTP sensor, or the EVAP canister vent
shut valve and the PCM, then go to step 1.

DTC P0496: EVAP SYSTEM HIGH PURGE FLOW

NOTE: Before you troubleshoot, record all freeze data and any on-board snapshot, and

© N OBk

review the general troubleshooting information (see GENERAL
TROUBLESHOOTING INFORMATION ).

Turn the ignition switch ON (I1).
Clear the DTC with the HDS.
Do the EVAP FUNCTION TEST in the INSPECTION MEN{ith the HDS.

Istheresult OK?

YES - Intermittent failure, system is OK at this timehg€k for poor connections or loose termil
at the FTP sensor, the EVAP canister purge valvtheoEVAP canister vent shut valve and the
PCM.

NO - Go to step 4.
Turn the ignition switch OFF.
Replace the EVAP canister purge valve Ge¢&P CANISTER PURGE VALVE REPLACEMENT ).
Turn the ignition switch ON (I1).
Reset the PCM with the HDS.
Do the PCM idle learn procedure ($&&M IDLE LEARN PROCEDURE ).
Do the EVAP FUNCTION TEST in the INSPECTION MENuith the HDS.

Istheresult OK?

YES - Troubleshooting is complete.
NO - Check for noor connections or loose terminalhatBTP sensor the EVAP canister L
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valve, or at the EVAP canister vent shut valve gn@dPCM, then go to stel .

DTC P0497: EVAP SYSTEM LOW PURGE FLOW (2003-2004 MODELYS)

Special Tools Required

e Vacuum pump/gauge, 0-30 in.Hg, Snap-on YA4000Aquivealent, commercially available

e Vacuum/pressure gauge, 0-4 in.Hg 07JAZ-001000B

NOTE: Before you troubleshoot, record all freeze data and any on-board snapshot, and

w

review the general troubleshooting information (see GENERAL
TROUBLESHOOTING INFORMATION ).

Check the fuel fill cap (the cap must say "If tightened 3 clicks, check engine light may com8.on
Isthe correct fuel fill cap installed and properly tightened?

YES - Go to step 2.
NO - Replace or tighten the fuel fill cap, then gstep 33 .
Turn the ignition switch ON (I1).
Clear the DTC with the HDS.
Do the EVAP FUNCTION TEST in the INSPECTION MENuith the HDS.

Isthe EVAP SYSTEM normal?

YES - Intermittent failure, system is OK at this timehg€k for poor connections or loose termil
at the FTP sensor, the EVAP bypass solenoid valve the EVAP canister purge valve, or at the
EVAP canister vent shut valve and the PCM.

NO - Go to step 5.

Check for looseness or damage on PCS line bettheantake manifold and the EVAP canister purge
valve.

Istheline OK?

YES - Go to step 6.
NO - Reconnect or repair the PCS line, then go to 3&.
Disconnect the PCS hose at the purge joint (A),camshect a vacuum pump to the PCS hose
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10.
11.

12.

07JAZ-001000B

G03640092

Fig. 55: Disconnecting PCS Hose At Purge Joint, And Connect Vacuum Pump To PCSHose
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

Slowly apply 2.0 kPa (0.6 in.Hg, 15 mmHg) of vacuto the PCS hose.
Do the EVAP PCS ON in the INSPECTION MENU witletHDS.

Doesit hold vacuum?

YES- Go to step 9.

NO - Check for leakage on the PCS line between ttaénmanifold and the EVAP canister purge
valve. If the vacuum hose is OK, replace the EVARister purge valve, then go to step 33 .

Keep about 2.0 kPa (0.6 in.Hg, 15 mmHg) of vacuuthe hose.
Reconnect the PCS hose to the EVAP canisteepuaige.
Do the EVAP PCS ON in the INSPECTION MENU witietHDS.

Does It change to atmospheric pressure?

YES - Go to step 12.

NO - Check for blockage on the PCS line betweenriteke manifold and the EVAP canister
purge valve. If the vacuum hose is OK, replaceBWAP canister purge valve, then go to step 33.

Disconnect the PCS hose (A) from the EVAP canistege valve (B)
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13.
14.
15.

16.

17,

07JAZ-001000B

G03640093

Fig. 56: Disconnecting PCS Hose From EVAP Canister Purge Valve
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

Connect a T-fitting (C) from the vacuum gauge #re vacuum pump to the PCS hose.
Do the EVAP PCS OFF in the INSPECTION MENU witie HDS.
Slowly apply 2.0 kPa (0.6 in.Hg, 15 mmHg) of wam to the PCS hose.

Doesit hold vacuum?

YES - Go to step 16.

NO - Check for a looseness or damage on PCS line betiheeEVAP canister purge valve and
EVAP canister, then go to step 33.

Do the EVAP PCS ON in the INSPECTION MENU witietHDS.
Doesit change to atmospheric pressure?

YES - Go to step 17.

NO - Check for a clogged PCS line between the EVARster purge valve and the EVAP
canister, then go to step 33.

Disconnect the vacuum hose (A) from the FTP sefi®)oi
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18.

G03640094

Fig. 57: Disconnecting Vacuum Hose From FTP Sensor

Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

Disconnect the vacuum hose (A) between the Ev#ister (B) and the EVAP two way valve (C) at
EVAP canister side
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G03640095

Fig. 58: Disconnecting Vacuum Hose Between EVAP Canister And EVAP Two Way Valve At
EVAP Canister Side

Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

19. Connect a T-fitting (D) from the vacuum gaugd #re vacuum pump to the vacuum hose.
20. Slowly apply 2.0 kPa (0.6 in.Hg, 15 mmHg) of wam to the hose.

Doesit hold vacuum?

YES - Go to step 21
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21.

22.
23.

24,

NO - Reconnect or repair the vacuum hose betweeBWAd® canister and the EVAP two way
valve, then go to step 33.

Do the EVAP BPS ON in the INSPECTION MENU wittetHDS.
Doesit change to atmospheric pressure?

YES - Go to step 22.

NO - Check for a clogged vacuum hose (BPS line) betwvibe EVAP canister and the EVAP two
way valve, and between the EVAP two way valve dn@dRTP sensor. If the vacuum hoses are
replace the EVAP two way valve, then go to step 33

Connect a vacuum pump to the hose previoustpdrseected from the FTP sensor on step 14 .
Slowly apply 2.0 kPa (0.6 in.Hg, 15 mmHg) of wam to the hose disconnected from the FTP sensor.

Doesit hold vacuum?

YES - Go to step 24.

NO - Reconnect or repair the vacuum hose betweeBWAd° two way valve and the FTP sensor,
then go to step 33.

Connect a -fitting (A) from the vacuum gauge and the vacuurmpuo the FTP sensor (B) as sho
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G03640096

Fig. 59: Connecting T-Fitting From Vacuum Gauge And Vacuum Pump To FTP Sensor
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

25. Slowly apply 1.3 kPa (0.4 in.Hg, 10 mmHg) of wam to the FTP sensor (B).
26. Check the FTP SENSOR in the DATA LIST with thB$l

Isthedifference 1.1 kPa (0.31 in.Hg, 8 mmHg) or more?

YES - Go to step 27.
NO - Replace the FTP sensor, then go to 33.
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27. Disconnect the vacuum hose (A) to the EVAP tvay walve (B) at the EVAP canister (C) side, andyplu

28.
29.
30.
31.
32.

the EVAP canister port (D).

G03640097

Fig. 60: Disconnecting Vacuum Hose To EVAP Two Way Valve At EVAP Canister Side, And Plug
EVAP Canister Port

Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

Disconnect the PCS hose (E) from the EVAP canist

Connect a T-fitting (F) from the vacuum gauge #re vacuum pump to the PCS hose.
Do the EVAP PCS OFF in the INSPECTION MENU wiie HDS.

Do the EVAP CVS ON in the INSPECTION MENU witietHDS.

Slowly apply 2.0 kPa (0.6 in.Hg, 15 mmHg) of vacutarithe PCS hos:
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33.
34.
35.
36.

Doesit hold vacuum?

YES - Check for a clogged the EVAP canister port, therio step 33.
NO - Replace the EVAP canister vent shut valve, theto step 33.
Turn the ignition switch ON (I1).
Reset the PCM with the HDS.
Do the PCM idle learn procedure ($¥&M IDLE L EARN PROCEDURE ).
Do the EVAP FUNCTION TEST in the INSPECTION MENth the HDS.

Isthe EVAP SYSTEM normal?

YES - Troubleshooting is complete.
NO - Reconnect or repair the fuel tank vapor contesit tube and the hose between the EVAP

vent shut valve and the EVAP canister, if the tabd hose are OK, check for poor connections or

loose terminals at the FTP sensor, the EVAP bygalesoid valve, the EVAP canister purge
valve, or the EVAP canister vent shut valve andR#/, then goto step 1.

DTC P0497: EVAP SYSTEM LOW PURGE FL OW (2005-2006 MODELYS)

Special Tools Required

e Vacuum pump/gauge, 0-30 in.Hg, Snap-on YA4000Aquivalent, commercially available
e Vacuum/pressure gauge, 0-4 in.Hg 07JAZ-001000B

NOTE: Before you troubleshoot, record all freeze data and any on-board snapshot, and

w

review the general troubleshooting information (see GENERAL
TROUBLESHOOTING INFORMATION ).

Check the fuel fill cap installation.
Isthefuel fill cap installed and properly tightened?

YES - Go to step 2.

NO - Properly install and tighten the fuel fill caglicks, then go to step 24 .
Turn the ignition switch ON (I1).
Clear the DTC with the HDS.
Do the EVAP FUNCTION TEST in the INSPECTION MENuth the HDS.

Istheresult OK?

YES - Intermittent failure, system is OK at this timeneck for poor connections or loose termil

at the FTP sensor, the EVAP canister purge valvtheoEVAP canister vent shut valve and the
PCM.
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NO - Go to step 5.

5. Check for a loose or damaged in the PCS linedmmtvihe intake manifold and the EVAP canister purge
valve.

Istheline OK?

YES - Go to step 6.
NO - Reconnect or repair the PCS line, then go o 2te.

Disconnect the vacuum hose (A) from the EVAP st@nipurge valve service port (B) in the engine
compartment, and connect a vacuum pump/gauge,ii®43g, to the hose.

G03640098

Fig. 61: Disconnecting Vacuum Hose From EVAP Canister Purge Valve Service Port In Engine
Compartment

Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.
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10.

11.
12,

Do the EVAP PCS ON in the INSPECTION MENU witletHDS.
Slowly apply about 2.0 kPa (0.6 in.Hg, 15 mmHgyacuum to the hose.

Doesit hold vacuum?

YES - Replace the EVAP canister purge valve, therogsidp 24 .
NO - Go to step 9.
Reconnect the vacuum hose to the EVAP servide por

Disconnect the vacuum hose from the PCS linthéaEVAP canister side), and connect a vacuum
pump/gauge, 0-30 in.Hg, to the hose.

G03640099

Fig. 62: Disconnecting Vacuum Hose From PCSLine

Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

Do the EVAP PCS ON in the INSPECTION MENU witie tHDS.
Slowly apply about 2 kPa (0.6 in.Hg, 15 mmHg) ofwam to the host
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Doesit hold vacuum?
YES - Check for a restricted PCS line between the E\(ARister purge valve and the EVAP

canister, then go to step 23.

NO - Go to step 13.
13. Remove the FTP sensor with its connector corde2003-2004 models (se@ P SENSOR
REPLACEMENT ), 2005-2006 models (s€é§ P SENSOR REPLACEMENT ).

14. Connect a T-fitting (A) from the vacuum gaugd arvacuum pump/gauge 30-in.Hg, to the FTP sens

(B) as shown.

07JAZ-001000B

G03640100

Fig. 63: Connecting T-Fitting From Vacuum Gauge And Vacuum Pump/Gauge
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

15. Check and record the FTP SENSOR reading in the DAY with the HDS
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16.
17.

18.
19.

Slowly apply about 1.3 kPa (0.4 in.Hg, 10 mm#&#fyacuum to the hose.
Check the FTP SENSOR in the DATA LIST with thB$

Isthe difference morethan 1.1 kPa (0.31 in.Hg, 8 mmHg) before and after applying vacuum?

YES - Go to step 18.

NO - Replace the FTP sensor; 2003-2004 modelsHEEeSENSOR REPLACEMENT ), 2005-
2006 models (seeTP SENSOR REPLACEMENT ), then go to step 23 .

Reconnect the vacuum hoses to the PCS line (E0&ABter side), and reinstall the FTP sensor.

Disconnect the vacuum hose (A) from the EVAHstanpurge valve (B), and connect a vacuum
pump/gauge, 0-30 in.Hg, to the hose.

e\

&
P

G03640101

Fig. 64: Disconnecting Vacuum Hose From EVAP Canister Purge Valve

Courtesv of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO INC
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20. Do the EVAP CVS ON in the INSPECTION MENU witietHDS.
21. Slowly apply about 2 kPa (0.6 in.Hg, 15 mmHgyatuum to the hose.

Doesthe hose hold vacuum?

YES - Check for blockage on the EVAP canister porntlyo to step 22.

NO - Replace the EVAP canister vent shut valve; 20034 models (seEVAP CANISTER
VENT SHUT VALVE REPLACEMENT ), 2005-2006 models (s&/AP CANISTER VENT
SHUT VALVE REPLACEMENT ), then go to step 22.

22. Install the FTP sensor; 2003-2004 models (sge pa -415), 2005-2006 models ($€&? SENSOR
REPLACEMENT ).

23. Reconnect all hoses.

24. Turn the ignition switch ON (11).

25. Reset the PCM with the HDS.

26. Do the PCM idle learn procedure ($¥&M IDLE LEARN PROCEDURE ).
27. Do the EVAP FUNCTION TEST in the INSPECTION MENuth the HDS.

Istheresult OK?

YES - Troubleshooting is complete.

NO - Check for poor connections or loose terminathatFTP sensor, the EVAP canister purge
valve, or the EVAP canister vent shut valve andR#/, then goto step 1.

DTC P0498: EVAP CANISTER VENT SHUT VALVE CONTROL CIRCUIT LOW VOLTAGE

NOTE: Before you troubleshoot, record all freeze data and any on-board snapshot, and
review the general troubleshooting information (see GENERAL
TROUBLESHOOTING INFORMATION ).

1. Turn the ignition switch ON (II).
Clear the DTC with the HDS.
3. Check for Temporary DTCs or DTCs with the HDS.

N

IsDTC P0498 indicated?

YES-Gotostep 6.

NO - Go to step 4.
4. Do the EVAP CVS ON in the INSPECTION MENU withetkDS.
5. Check for Temporary DTCs or DTCs with the HDS.

IsDTC P0498 indicated?
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YES - Go to step 6.

NO - Intermittent failure, system is OK at this tin@8heck for poor connections or loose terminals
at the EVAP canister vent shut valve and the PCM.

Turn the ignition switch OFF.

Disconnect the EVAP canister vent shut valve @khector.

Turn the ignition switch ON (I1).

Measure voltage between EVAP canister vent shlvev2P connector terminal No. 2 and body ground.

EVAP CANISTER VENT SHUT VALVE 2P
CONNECTOR

™\

LAFRLY OUT
(WHT/BLK)
(YEL/BLK)*

*:2004-2006 models

Wire side of female terminals
G03640102

Fig. 65: M easuring Voltage Between EVAP Canister Vent Shut Valve 2P Connector Terminal No. 2

And Body Ground

Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

Isthere battery voltage?

YES - Go to step 10.

NO - Repair open in the wire between the EVAP canigat shut valve and the A/F sensor relay,
then go to stel9.
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10. Turn the ignition switch OFF.
11. Measure resistance between EVAP canister vemtvsiive 2P connector terminals No. 1 and No. 2.

EVAP CANISTER VENT SHUT VALVE 2P
CONNECTOR

N

__©7

Terminal side of male terminals
G03640103

Fig. 66: M easuring Resistance Between EVAP Canister Vent Shut Valve 2P Connector Terminals
No. 1 And No. 2
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

Isthere about 25-30 ohm at room temper atur e?

YES - Go to step 12.

NO - Go to step 17 .
12. Jump the SCS line with the HDS.
13. Disconnect PCM connector B (56
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14. Check for continuity between PCM connector teahB8 and body ground.

PCM CONNECTOR B (56P)

VSV (GRN/BLK)

112|13(4|5]|6{718

9

10

11

12

13

14

15{16(17(18(19|20]| 21|22)|23

24

25

26

27

28

29|30} 31(32(33

35|36)37

38

39

41

&|X

51

b3

40
54

B85

56

Terminal side of female terminals

G03640104

Fig. 67: Checking Continuity Between PCM Connector Terminal B8 And Body Ground

Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

I sthere continuity?

YES - Repair short in the wire between the EVAP canisent shut valve and the PCM (B8), then

go to step 18 .
NO - Go to step 15.

15. Connect EVAP canister vent shut valve 2P conndetoninal No. 1 to body ground with a jumper wi
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EVAP CANISTER VENT SHUT VALVE 2P
CONNECTOR

AN
112
VSV (GRN/BLK}
JUMPER WIRE

Wire side of female terminals
G03640105

Fig. 68: Connecting EVAP Canister Vent Shut Valve 2P Connector Terminal No. 1 To Body

Ground With Jumper Wire
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

16. Check for continuity between PCM connector termB@&land body grounc
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17.

18.
19.
20.
21.
22.
23.
24,

PCM CONNECTOR B (56P)

VSV (GRN/BLK)

11213]14]15({6(7]|8[9[10]11]12[13]|14
15(16|17(18]19|20]21|22)|23|24]|25(26{27|28

29130{31(32|33[34{35|36}37(38|39{40 41
491,/|511 /163|54{65(56

&R

Terminal side of female terminals
G03640108

Fig. 69: Checking Continuity Between PCM Connector Terminal B8 And Body Ground
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

Isthere continuity?

YES-Gotostep 25.

NO - Repair open in the wire between the EVAP canigtat shut valve and the PCM (B8), then
go to step 18 .

Replace the EVAP canister vent shut valve; 22034 models (seEVAP CANISTER VENT SHUT
VALVE REPLACEMENT ), 2005-2006 models (s&/AP CANISTER VENT SHUT VALVE
REPLACEMENT ).

Reconnect PCM connector B (56P).

Reconnect the EVAP canister vent shut valvedector.

Turn the ignition switch ON (I1).

Reset the PCM with the HDS.

Do the PCM idle learn procedure ($¥&M IDLE L EARN PROCEDURE ).
Do the EVAP CVS ON in the INSPECTION MENU witietHDS.

Check for Temporary DTCs or DTCs with the HDS.

Areany Temporary DTCsor DTCsindicated?
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YES- If DTC P0498 is indicated, check for poor cortrats or loose terminals at the EVAP
canister vent shut valve and the PCM, then goetp %t If any other Temporary DTCs or DTCs
indicated, go to the indicated DTCs troubleshooting

NO - Troubleshooting is complete.

25. Update the PCM if it does not have the lateitvsme, or substitute a known-good PCM (§¥€&M
UPDATING AND SUBSTITUTION FOR TESTING ).

26. Do the EVAP CVS ON in the INSPECTION MENU witietHDS.
27. Check for Temporary DTCs or DTCs with the HDS.

Areany Temporary DTCsor DTCsindicated?

YES- If DTC P0498 is indicated, check for poor cortiats or loose terminals at the EVAP
canister vent shut valve and the PCM, then godp &t If any other Temporary DTCs or DTCs
indicated, go to the indicated DTCs troubleshooting

NO - If the PCM was updated, troubleshooting is congplétthe PCM was substituted, replace
original PCM (sed°’CM REPLACEMENT ).

DTC P0499: EVAP CANISTER VENT SHUT VALVE CONTROL CIRCUIT HIGH VOLTAGE

NOTE: Before you troubleshoot, record all freeze data and any on-board snapshot, and
review the general troubleshooting information (see GENERAL
TROUBLESHOOTING INFORMATION ).

Turn the ignition switch ON (I1).

Clear the DTC with the HDS.

Do the EVAP CVS ON in the INSPECTION MENU witretkDS.
Check for Temporary DTCs or DTCs with the HDS.

P wbdPRE

IsDTC P0499 indicated?

YES - Update the PCM if it does not have the latefiinaoe, or substitute a known-good PCM
(seePCM UPDATING AND SUBSTITUTION FOR TESTING ), then recheck. If the
symptom/ indication goes away with a known-good R@\place the original PCM (s&&EM
REPLACEMENT ).

NO - Intermittent failure, system is OK at this time.

DTC P1450: TWO WAY VALVE BYPASSVALVE CONTROL CIRCUIT LOW VOLTAGE (2003-
2004 MODELYS)

NOTE: Before you troubleshoot, record all freeze data and any on-board snapshot, and
review the general troubleshooting information (see GENERAL
TROUBLESHOOTING INFORMATION ).
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a bk wnhpE

Turn the ignition switch ON (I1).

Clear the DTC with the HDS.

Do the BPS CLOSE in the INSPECTION MENU with thBS.
Wait 5 seconds.

Check for Temporary DTCs or DTCs with the HDS.

IsDTC P1450 indicated?

YES-Gotostep 8.

NO - Go to step 6.
Do the EVAP BPS ON in the INSPECTION MENU wittethDS.
Check for Temporary DTCs or DTCs with the HDS.

IsDTC P1450 I ndicated?

YES - Go to step 8.

NO - Intermittent failure, system is OK at this tin@8heck for poor connections or loose terminals
at the EVAP bypass solenoid valve and the PCM.

Turn the ignition switch OFF, then disconnect VAP bypass solenoid valve 2P connector.

At the EVAP bypass solenoid valve side, measesistance between EVAP bypass solenoid valve 2P
connector terminals No. 1 and No.
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EVAP BYPASS SOLENOID VALVE 2P
CONNECTOR

Terminal side of male terminals
G03640107

Fig. 70: M easuring Resistance Between EVAP Bypass Solenoid Valve 2P Connector Terminals No.

1 And No. 2
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

Isthereabout 30 - 34 ohm (at room temperature)?

YES - Go to step 10.
NO - Go to step 17 .
10. Measure voltage between EVAP bypass solenoid \&fveonnector terminal No. 1 and body grot
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EVAP BYPASS SOLENOID
VALVE 2P CONNECTOR

LAF RLY OUT

@ (YEL/BLK)

=
A

Wire side of female terminals
G03640108

Fig. 71: Measuring Voltage Between EVAP Bypass Solenoid Valve 2P Connector Terminal No. 1
And Body Ground

Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

Istherebattery voltage?
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YES - Go to step 11.

NO - Repair open in the wire between the EVAP bypgadésnoid valve and the A/F sensor relay,
then go to step 19.

11. Turn the ignition switch OFF.

12. Jump the SCS line with the HDS.

13. Disconnect PCM connector B (56P).

14. Check for continuity between PCM connector teahB7 and body ground.

PCM CONNECTOR B (56P)

2WBS (ORN/WHT)

'_|_l_ ™
11213{4|56|6)7|8}9(10{11[12[13|14 h

15(16(17]|18(19120| 21|22|23|24| 25|26 (27|28

29[30[ 31]32]33[34]35]36] 37[ 38[ 30]40] 41
@D 434445 46| 47]48]49] 51| “|63| 64| 55]66| |

g8

Terminal side of female terminals
G03640109

Fig. 72: Checking Continuity Between PCM Connector Terminal B7 And Body Ground
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

Isthere continuity?

YES - Repair short in the wire between the EVAP bysdenoid valve and the PCM, then go to
step 18 .

NO - Go to step 15.
15. Connect EVAP bypass solenoid valve 2P connectorited No. 2 to body ground with a jumper wi
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EVAP BYPASS SOLENOQID
VALVE 2P CONNECTOR

2WBS
(ORN/WHT)

JUMPER WIRE

e S
L

Wire side of female terminals
G03640110

Fig. 73: Connecting EVAP Bypass Solenoid Valve 2P Connector Terminal No. 2 To Body Ground
With Jumper Wire
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

16. Check for continuity between PCM connector termBialand body grounc
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17.

18.
19.
20.
21.
22.

PCM CONNECTOR B (56P)

2WBS (ORN/WHT)

{1234567891011121314“\

15(16(17|18|19]|20( 21(22(23|24|25(26{27|28

29|30]31|32|33]34|35]{36( 37138} 39{40(41
Q 43|44145[46147(48|49]| | 51| 7| 53|54|65|56

34
48

£(&

Terminal side of female terminals
G03640111

Fig. 74: Checking Continuity Between PCM Connector Terminal B7 And Body Ground
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

I sthere continuity?

YES- Go to step 23 .

NO - Repair open in the wire between the PCM andENAP bypass solenoid valve, then go to
step 17.

Replace the EVAP bypass solenoid valve EBéAP BY PASS SOLENOID VALVE
REPLACEMENT ).

Reconnect PCM connector B (56P) and the EVAR$yiolenoid 2P connector.
Turn the ignition switch ON (I1).

Reset the PCM with the HDS.

Do the PCM idle learn procedure ($¥&M IDLE L EARN PROCEDURE ).
Check for Temporary DTCs or DTCs with the HDS.

Areany Temporary DTCsor DTCsindicated?

YES- If DTC P1450 is indicated, check for poor cortiats or loose terminals at the EVAP
bypass solenoid valve and the PCM, then go tol . If any other Temporary DTCs or DTCs i
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indicated, go to the indicated DTCs troubleshoot
NO - Go to step 25 .

23. Update the PCM if it does not have the lateffivswe, or substitute a known-good PCM (8%
UPDATING AND SUBSTITUTION FOR TESTING ).

24. Check for Temporary DTCs or DTCs with the HDS.

Areany Temporary DTCsor DTCsindicated?

YES- If DTC Pi 450 is indicated, check for poor coaotiens or loose terminals at the EVAP
bypass solenoid valve and the PCM, then go toktdpany other Temporary DTCs or DTCs are
indicated, go to the indicated DTCs troubleshooting

NO - If the PCM was updated, troubleshooting is congplétthe PCM was substituted, replace
original PCM (seepage 11-240).
25. Monitor the OBD STATUS for DTC PI 450 in the DI®IENU with the HDS.

Doesthe screen indicate PASSED?

YES - Troubleshooting is complete.

NO - If the screen indicates FAILED, check for poonnections or loose terminals at the EVAP
bypass solenoid valve and the PCM, then go toktdpthe screen indicates NOT COMPLETED,
go to step 8 and recheck.

DTC P1451: TWO WAY VALVE BYPASSVALVE CONTROL CIRCUIT HIGH VOLTAGE (2003-
2004 MODELYS)

NOTE: Before you troubleshoot, record all freeze data and any on-board snapshot, and
review the general troubleshooting information (see GENERAL
TROUBLESHOOTING INFORMATION ).

Turn the ignition switch ON (I1).

Clear the DTC with the HDS.

Do the EVAP BPS CLOSE in the INSPECTION MENU wiitie HDS.
Wait 5 seconds.

Check for Temporary DTCs or DTCs with the HDS.

a bk e

IsDTC P1451 indicated?

YES - Update the PCM if it does not have the latefiinaoe, or substitute a known-good PCM
(seePCM UPDATING AND SUBSTITUTION FOR TESTING ), then recheck. If the
symptom/ indication goes away with a known-good R@place the original PCM (s&&EM
REPLACEMENT ).

NO - Intermittent failure, system is OK at this tin




2006 Acura MDX
2003-06 ENGINE PERFORMANCE EVAP System - MDX

DTC P1454, P2422: FTP SENSOR RANGE/PERFORMANCE PROBLEM; EVAP CANISTER VENT
SHUT VALVE CLOSE MALFUNCTION

NOTE: Before you troubleshoot, record all freeze data and any on-board snapshot, and

a bk wnhpeE

~

10.
11.
12.

13.
14.
15.
16.

review the general troubleshooting information (see GENERAL
TROUBLESHOOTING INFORMATION ).

Turn the ignition switch ON (I1).

Clear the DTC with the HDS.

Turn the ignition switch OFF.

Remove the fuel fill cap, and wait 1 minute.

Check the FTP SENSOR in the DATA LIST with the $iD

Isit between - 0.67 kPa and 0.67 kPa (- 0.2 and 0.2in.Hg, -5and 5 mmHg), or 2.4-2.6 V?

YES - Go to step 6.

NO - Go to step 17 .
Install the fuel fill cap.
Clear the DTC with the HDS.

Start the engine. Hold the engine speed at 3N without load (in Park on neutral) until the iegtdr
fan comes on, then let it idle.

Monitor the OBD STATUS for DTC P1454 in the DTRIENU with the HDS.
Doesthe screen indicate FAILED?

YES - Go to step 10.

NO - If the screen indicates PASSED, intermitteniufai, system is OK at this time, check for a
poor connections or loose terminals at the FTPaens the EVAP canister vent shut valve anc
PCM. If the screen indicates NOT COMPLETED, gott&ps/ and recheck.

Clear the DTC with the HDS.
Turn the ignition switch OFF.

Remove the EVAP canister vent shut valve; 200@42nodels (seEVAP CANISTER VENT SHUT
VALVE REPLACEMENT ), 2005-2006 models (s&&/AP CANISTER VENT SHUT VALVE

REPLACEMENT ).

Connect the 2P connector to the EVAP canister steut valve.
Turn the ignition switch ON (I1).

Do the EVAP CVS ON in the INSPECTION MENU witietHDS.
Check the EVAP canister vent shut valve (A) apen.

2003-2004 models
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G03640112

Fig. 75: Checking EVAP Canister Vent Shut Valve Oper ation (2003-2004 M odels)

Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

2005-2006 models
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17.

G03640113

Fig. 76: Checking EVAP Canister Vent Shut Valve Oper ation (2005-2006 M odels)

Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.
Doesthe valve operate?

YES - Check for a blockage in the EVAP canister, arisi@r filter, then install EVAP canister
vent shut valve, and go to step 23 .

NO - Replace the EVAP canister vent shut valve; 20034 models (seEVAP CANISTER
VENT SHUT VALVE REPLACEMENT ), 2005-2006 models (s&/AP CANISTER VENT

SHUT VALVE REPLACEMENT ), then go to step 23 .
Disconnect the air tube (A) from the FTP seriByr

2003-2004 models
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G03640114

Fig. 77: Disconnecting Air Tube From FTP Sensor (2003-2004 M odels)

Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

2005-2006 models
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G03640115

Fig. 78: Disconnecting Air Tube From FTP Sensor (2005-2006 M odels)
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

18. Check the FTP SENSOR in the DATA LIST with thB$l
Isit between - 0.67 kPa and 0.67 kPa (- 0.2 and 0.2in.Hg, -5and 5 mmHg), or 2.4- 2.6 V?

YES - Check for a blockage in the FTP sensor air tthen go to step 23 .
NO - Go to step 19.
19. Turn the ignition switch OFF.
20. 200:-2004 models: Disconnect the tube (A) from the F&issr (B) with its connector connected. Z-
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2006 models: Remove the FTP sensor (A) from the EX¢Anister with its connector connected FTP
SENSOR REPLACEMENT ).

2003-2004 models

G03640116

Fig. 79: Disconnecting Tube From FTP Sensor With Its Connector Connected (2003-2004 M odels)

Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

2005-2006 models
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G03640117

Fig. 80: Disconnecting Tube From FTP Sensor With Its Connector Connected (2005-2006 M odels)

Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.
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21.
22.

23.
24,
25.
26.

27.

28.

Turn the ignition switch ON (I1).
Check the FTP SENSOR in the DATA LIST with thB &

Isit between - 0.67 kPa and 0.67 kPa (- 0.2 and 0.2in.Hg, - 5and 5 mmHg), or 2.4-2.6 V?

YES - Check for debris or clogging at the EVAP caniséad the FTP sensor port, then go to step
23.

NO - Replace the FTP sensor; 2003-2004 modelsHEEeSENSOR REPLACEMENT ), 2005-
2006 models (seeTP SENSOR REPLACEMENT ), then go to step 23.

Turn the ignition switch ON (I1).
Reset the PCM with the HDS.
Do the PCM idle learn procedure ($¥&M IDLE LEARN PROCEDURE ).

Start the engine. Hold the engine speed at 3N without load (in Park or neutral) until theli@or
fan comes on, then let it idle.

Check for Temporary DTCs or DTCs with the HDS.

Areany Temporary DTCsor DTCsindicated?

YES - If DTC P1454 and/or P2422 is indicated, chealpimor connections or loose terminals at
the FTP sensor, or the EVAP canister vent shutevahd the PCM, then go to step 1 . If any other
Temporary DTCs or DTCs are indicated, go to théceteéd DTCs troubleshooting.

NO - Go to step 28.
Monitor the OBD STATUS for DTC P1454 in the DTRI&ENU with the HDS.

Doesthe screen indicate PASSED?

YES - Troubleshooting is complete.

NO - If the screen indicates FAILED, check for poonoections or loose terminals at the FTP
sensor, or the EVAP canister vent shut valve aadP@M, then go to step 1 . If the screen
indicates NOT COMPLETED, go to step 26 and recheck.

FUEL TANK VAPOR CONTROL VALVE TEST

Special Tools Required

Vacuum pump/gauge, 0-30 in.Hg, Snap-on YA4000Aquivealent, commercially available

2003-2004 MODELS

Float Test

1.
2.

Make sure the fuel tank is less than half full.
Remove the fuel fill cap to relieve fuel tank prags then reinstall the ca
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3. Disconnect the fuel tank vapor recirculation tgfg and connect a vacuum pump to the vapor
recirculation hose.

G03640118

Fig. 81: Disconnecting Fuel Tank Vapor Recirculation Tube, And Connect Vacuum Pump To
Vapor Recirculation Hose
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

4. Plug the pipe (B).
5. Apply vacuum to the fuel tank vapor recirculatiabe.
« If the vacuum holds, replace the fuel tank (seeeddg324).
o If the vacuum does not hold, the float is OK. De tlalve test.

Valve Test

1. Make sure the fuel tank is less than half 1
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2. Remove the fuel fill cap.
3. Disconnect the fuel tank vapor signal tube (A).

G03640119

Fig. 82: Disconnect Fuel Tank Vapor Signal Tube
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

4. Disconnect the vacuum hoses (A) from the EVAP ¢ani®8), then plug the ports with plugs (¢
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G03640120

Fig. 83: Disconnecting Vacuum Hoses From EVAP Canister
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

. Disconnect the vacuum hose (D), and connect awag@ump to the EVAP canister.
. Pump the vacuum pump about 80 times.

« If the vacuum holds, go to step 7.

« If the vacuum does not hold, go to step 10 .

. Connect a second vacuum pump to the fuel tank vsigoal tube (A)
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G03640121

Fig. 84: Connecting Second Vacuum Pump To Fuel Tank Vapor Signal Tube
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

8. Apply vacuum (1 pump) to the fuel tank vapor signbe, then check the vacuum on the pump in&tep
¢ If the vacuum holds, replace the fuel tank (seeeddg324).
o If the vacuum is released, the fuel tank vaporm@mnalve is OK. Go to step 9.

9. Fill the fuel tank with fuel, then check for fualthe two way valve and fuel tank vapor recirtiola
hose.

NOTE: At either location, tiny droplets of fuel are normal.
« If fuel runs out of the hoses at either locati@place the fuel tank vapor control valve.

o If the fuel does not run out of the hoses at eitbeation, the fuel tank vapor system function is
normal.
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TWO WAY VALVE

' /

Check for fuel running out.
G03640122

Fig. 85: Checking Fuel In Two Way Valve

Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.
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Check for fuel
running out.

FUEL TANK VAPOR
RECIRCULATION HOSE

G03640123

Fig. 86: Checking Fuel Tank Vapor Recirculation Hose
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

10. Disconnect the fuel tank vapor quick discontiexh the EVAP canister, then plug the port on the
canister. Reapply vacuum (80 pumps).

o If the vacuum holds, replace the fuel tank (BE L TANK REPLACEMENT ).

o If the vacuum does not hold, inspect the EVAP danigent shut valve O-ring. If the g is OK,
replace the EVAP canister and repeat step 4 .

EVAP CANISTER PURGE VALVE REPLACEMENT

1. Disconnect the hoses (A) and EVAP canister purdsevaP connector (B
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2003 model

G03640124

Fig. 87: Disconnecting Hoses And EVAP Canister Purge Valve 2P Connector (2003 M odels)

Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.
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2004-2006 models

G03640125

Fig. 88: Disconnecting Hoses And EVAP Canister Purge Valve 2P Connector (2004-2006 M odels)
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

2. Remove the screws and EVAP canister purge véye (
3. Install the valve in the reverse order of removal

EVAP CANISTER VENT SHUT VALVE REPLACEMENT

2003-2004 MODELS

1. Remove the 2P connector (A) from the EVAP vent sfalite (B).
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(1.0 kgf-m, 7.2 Ibf.ft)
G03640126

Fig. 89: Removing 2P Connector From EVAP Vent Shut Valve
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

2. Remove the vapor and vacuum hoses.
3. Remove the nuts and the EVAP canister vent shluey
4. Install the valve in the reverse order of removal

2005-2006 MODEL S

1. Remove the EVAP canister (sSEVAP CANISTER REPLACEMENT ).
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2. Open the stopper (A) and then remove the EVARstarvent shut valve (B).

NOTE: Be careful not to damage the lock tabs.

G03640127

Fig. 90: Removing EVAP Canister Vent Shut Valve
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

3. Install the valve in the reverse order of remavigh a new O-ring (C).

NOTE: Do not coat the O-ring with oil.
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FTP SENSOR REPLACEMENT

2003-2004 MODELS

1. Remove the FTP sensor 3P connector (A) from e $ensor (B).

G03640128

Fig. 91: Removing FTP Sensor 3P Connector From FTP Sensor
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

2. Disconnect the hoses (C) from the FTP sensor.
3. Remove the FTP sensor.

4. Install the sensor in the reverse order of rerhova

2005-2006 MODEL S

1. Remove the EVAP canister (SEVAP CANISTER REPLACEMENT ).
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2. Remove the FTP sensor (#
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G03640129

Fig. 92: Removing FTP Sensor

Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO INC
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3. Install the sensor in the reverse order of refhaith a new O-ring (B).

EVAP CANISTER REPLACEMENT
2003-2004 MODELS

1. Remove the bolts and the EVAP canister cover
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w

(2.2 kgf-m
16 Ibf-ft)

('i.o kg

=

-m, 7.2 Ibf.ft)
G03640130

Fig. 93: Removing Bolts And EVAP Canister Cover
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

Disconnect the drain and purge hoses (B).
Disconnect the quick-connect fitting (C).
Remove the bolt and the EVAP canister (
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5. Install the canister in the reverse order of remho
2005-2006 MODELS

1. Remove the EVAP canister cover (A).

N/
(

22 N-m
(2.2 kgf-m, 16 Ibf.ft) A

G03640131

Fig. 94: Removing EVAP Canister Cover
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Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

2. Remove the hoses (A), the FTP sensor 3P conn@jtasind the EVAP canister vent shut valve 2P
connector (C).

9.8 N-m
(1.0 kgf-m, 7.2 Ibf-ft)

G03640132

Fig. 95: Removing Hoses, FTP Sensor 3P Connector, And EVAP Canister Vent Shut Valve 2P
Connector
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.
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3. Remove the bolt (D).
4. Remove the EVAP canister assembly (E).
5. Remove the EVAP canister bracket (A).

NOTE: The canister filter remains on the bracket.

/o

22 N-m
(2.2 kgf-m, 16 Ibf.ft)

G03640133

Fig. 96: Removing EVAP Canister Bracket
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

6. Install the canister in the reverse order of remc
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EVAP BYPASS SOLENOID VALVE REPLACEMENT
2003-2004 MODEL S

1. Remove the bolts and the EVAP canister cover.
2. Disconnect the hoses from the EVAP two way véie

\

9.8 N-m
(1.0 kgf-m,
7.2 Ibf-ft)

G03640134

Fig. 97: Disconnecting Hoses From EVAP Two Way Valve
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

3. Disconnect the 2P connector (B) from the EVAP bgmasenoid valve (C
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4. Remove the bolts and the EVAP bypass solenoikitsto way valve as an assembly.
5. Remove the screws and separate the EVAP two alag YA) and EVAP bypass solenoid valve (B).

4 N-m
(0.4 kgf-m,
3 Ibf.ft)

G03640135

Fig. 98: Removing Screws And Separate EVAP Two Way Valve And EVAP Bypass Solenoid Valve
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

6. Install new O-rings (C) to the EVAP two way valve
7. Install the valve in the reverse order of remo




